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CATTLE ON FEED 
UNITED STATES:   Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter market in the 
United States for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more head totaled 11.0 
million head on January 1, 2010.  The inventory was 2 percent below 
January 1, 2009.  The inventory included 6.88 million steers and steer 
calves, down 3 percent from the previous year.  Heifers and heifer calves 
accounted for 4.07 million head, down 1 percent from 2009.  Placements in 
feedlots during December totaled 1.55 million, 6 percent below 2008.  
During December, placements of cattle and calves weighing less than 600 
pounds were 430,000, 600-699 pounds were 420,000, 700-799 pounds 
were 401,000, and 800 pounds and greater were 295,000.  Marketings of 
fed cattle during December totaled 1.74 million, 4 percent above 2008.  
Other disappearance totaled 72,000 during December, 5 percent below 
2008.  

 
PECAN PRODUCTION 

NEW MEXICO:  Pecan production in New Mexico summed to 70 
million pounds in 2009, a high bearing year in the alternating cycle 
of the trees. This was an increase of 27 million pounds from 2008.   
 

The price per pound increased from $1.45 a pound in 2008, to $1.90 
per pound in 2009. Production in 2009 was valued at $133 million, 
compared to $62.35 in 2008. 
 

All Pecans: Utilized Production, Price and Value of Production, State and U.S., 2008-2009 

State 
Utilized Production Price Per Pound Value of Production 

2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 
 ------------1,000 Pounds--------- --------------Dollars-------------- -----------1,000 Dollars--------- 
Improved Varieties1/       
AZ 17,500 20,000 1.450 1.900 25,375 38,000 
GA 66,000 82,000 1.470 1.340 97,020 109,880 
NM 43,000 70,000 1.450 1.900 62,350 133,000 
TX 20,000 20,00 1.220 1.460 24,400 29,200 
U.S. 166,660 221,640 1.420 1.580 236,300 350,159 
Native & Seedling       
GA 4,000 3,000 1.000 0.840 4,000 2,520 
TX 10,000 40,000 0.825 0.630 8,250 25,200 
U.S. 27,420 68,860 0.879 0.694 24,097 47,820 
All Pecans 194,080 290,500 1.340 1.370 260,397 397,979 
1/ Budded, grafted, or top-worked varieties.  
2/ Estimates discontinued in 2009. 

Cattle on Feed: Number on Feed, Placements, Marketings, and Other Disappearance, 1,000+ Capacity Feedlots 1/ 
 Number on Feed Placed Marketed Other Disappearance 2/ 
 

01/1/09 12/1/09 01/1/10 
---------------------------------------------DURING-----------------------------------------------

12/08 11/09 12/09 12/08 11/09 12/09 12/08 11/09 12/09 

AZ 358 282 288 29 26 32 29 22 25 1 1 1 
CO 1,000 1,060 1,010 150 165 110 155 140 155 5 5 5 
NM 164 D D 16 D D 18 D D 2 D D 
TX 2,790 2,760 2,680 405 455 350 405 405 410 20 20 20 
US 11,234 *11,277 11,009 1,647 *1,844 1,546 1,683 *1,635 1,742 76 66 72 
1/ Cattle and calves on feed are animals for slaughter market being fed a ration of grain or other concentrates and are expected to 
produce a carcass that will grade select or better.  2/ Includes death losses, movement from feedlots to pastures, and shipments to 
other feedlots for further feeding.  * Revised. 
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JANUARY 1 CATTLE INVENTORY DOWN 1 PERCENT 
                                                                                 
All cattle and calves in the United States as of January 1, 2010, totaled 93.7 million head, 1 percent below 
the 94.5 million on January 1, 2009.   
                                                                                 
All cows and heifers that have calved, at 40.5 million, 
were down 1 percent from the 41.0 million on  
January 1, 2009. 
                                                                                 

• Beef cows, at 31.4 million, were down 1 
percent from January 1, 2009. 

• Milk cows, at 9.1 million, were down 3 percent 
from January 1, 2009. 

 
Other class estimates on January 1, 2010, and the 
change from January 1, 2009, are as follows: 
                                                                                 

• All heifers 500 pounds and over, 19.7 million, 
up slightly. 

• Beef replacement heifers, 5.4 million, down 2 
percent. 

• Milk replacement heifers, 4.5 million, up 2 
percent. 

• Other heifers, 9.7 million, up 1 percent. 
• Steers weighing 500 pounds and over, 16.4 

million, down 2 percent. 
• Bulls weighing 500 pounds and over, 2.2 

million, up slightly. 
• Calves under 500 pounds, 14.9 million, up 

slightly. 
• Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter in all 

feedlots, 13.6 million, down 2 percent. 
• The combined total of calves under 500 pounds, 

and other heifers and steers over 500 pounds 
outside of feedlots was 27.5 million, down 
slightly. 

    
 
     Cattle and Calves:  Number by Class and Calf Crop,  
                 United States, January 1, 2009-2010 1/ 
 

Class 2009 2010 2010 as % 
of 2009 

 ---1,000 Head---- Percent 
   
Cattle and Calves 94,521 93,701 99 
Cows and Heifers  
    That Have Calved 

 
41,045 40,456

 
99 

   Beef Cows 31,712 31,376 99 
   Milk Cows 9,333 9,081 97 
   
Heifers 500 Pounds and Over 19,576 19,666 100 
   For Beef Cow Replacement 5,531 5,436 98 
      Expected to Calve 2/ 3,367 3,385 101 
   For Milk Cow Replacement 4,410 4,516 102 
      Expected to Calve 2/ 2,909 2,941 101 
   Other Heifers 9,635 9,714 101 
   
Steers 500 Pounds and Over 16,769 16,440 98 
Bulls 500 Pounds and Over 2,184 2,190 100 
Calves Under 500 Pounds 14,948 14,949 100 
Cattle on Feed 13,856 13,642 98 
   
 

2008 2009 2009 as % 
of 2008 

   
  Calf Crop  36,153 35,819 99 
 

1/  Totals may not add due to rounding. 
2/  Replacement heifers expected to calve during the year.   
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TOTAL SHEEP AND LAMB INVENTORY DOWN 2 PERCENT 
 
UNITED STATES:    All sheep and lamb inventory in the 
United States on January 1, 2010, totaled 5.63 million head, 
down 2 percent from 2009.  Breeding sheep inventory decreased 
to 4.19 million head on January 1, 2010, down 1 percent from 
4.25 million head on January 1, 2009.  Ewes one year old and 
older, at 3.34 million head, were 2 percent below last year. 
Market sheep and lambs on January 1, 2010, totaled 1.44 

million head, down 4 percent from January 1, 2009.  Market 
lambs comprised 94 percent of the total marketings.  Twenty-
five percent were lambs under 65 pounds, 12 percent were 65 - 
84 pounds, 19 percent were 85 - 105 pounds, and 38 percent 
were over 105 pounds.  Market sheep comprised the remaining 
6 percent of total marketings. 
 

 
 

Sheep and Lambs:  Number by Class, United States, January 1, 2009-2010 

Class 
United States New Mexico 

2009 2010 20010 as % of 2009 2009 2010 
 -----------1,000 Head---------- -------Percent------- -----------1,000 Head---------- 

       
All Sheep and Lambs 5,747 5,630  98 120 120 

 
    Breeding Sheep and Lambs 

         
 4,247 4,190          99               103       105 

       Replacement Lambs           
          Under One Year Old  647 655 101 15 16 

       Ewes – One Year Old       
          And Older   3,405 3,340  98 83 84 

       Rams – One Year Old       
          And Older 196 195 100 5 5 

       
Market 1,500 1,440  96 17 15 
      
Lamb Crop 1/ 3,710 3,690 99 65 66 

     1/  Lamb Crop refers to lambs born in the Eastern States and lambs docked or branded in the Western States the previous year. 
 
 

TOTAL GOAT AND KID INVENTORY DOWN 1 PERCENT 
 

UNITED STATES:  All goat inventory in the United States on 
January 1, 2010, totaled 3.04 million head, down 1 percent from 
2009.  Breeding goat inventory totaled 2.53 million head, down 
1 percent from 2009.  Does one year old and older, at 1.87 

million head, were 1 percent below last year's number.  Market 
goats and kids totaled 518,000 head, down 2 percent from a year 
ago.  Kid crop for 2009 totaled 1.94 million head for all goats, 
down 1 percent from 2008. 

 
All Goats:  Number by Class, United States, January 1, 2009 – 2010 1/   

 United States New Mexico 

Class 2009 2010 2010 as % of 2009 2010 
 ---------------------Head------------------ Percent -----------------Head-------------- 
      
All Goats 3,069,000 3,043,000 99 32,500 34,600 

Angora 185,000 150,000 81 12,500 10,500 
Milk 335,000 355,000 106 2,000 3,100 
Meat and Other 2,549,000 2,538,000 100 18,000 21,000 

      
   Breeding All Goats 2,543,000 2,525,000 99   
      Replacement Kids – Under One Year 463,000 467,000 101   
      Does – One Year Old and Older 1,895,000 1,873,000 99   
      Bucks – One Year Old and Older 185,000 185,000 100   
      
   All, Market Goats & Kids 526,000 518,000 98   
      
Kid Crop 2/ 1,963,000 1,944,000 99   
1/  May not add due to rounding. 
2/  Kid crop refers to kids born the previous year. 
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DECEMBER MILK PRODUCTION DOWN 0.8 PERCENT 
 

NEW MEXICO:  Milk production in New Mexico during 
December totalled 641 million pounds, down 3 percent from 
December 2008.  Production per cow averaged 2,015 pounds for 
December, 40 pounds above December 2008. 
 
UNITED STATES:  Milk production in the 23 major States 
during December totaled 14.6 billion pounds, down 0.8 percent 
from December 2008.  November revised production at 14.0 

billion pounds, was down 0.8 percent from November 2008.  The 
November revision represented an increase of 24 million pounds or 
0.2 percent from last month's preliminary production estimate.  
Production per cow in the 23 major States averaged 1,758 pounds 
for December, 29 pounds above December 2008.  The number of 
milk cows on farms in the 23 major States was 8.31 million head, 
206,000 head less than December 2008, and unchanged from 
November 2009. 

Milk Cows and Production:  November  2009 1/  and December 2008 - 2009 

 Milk Cows 2/ Milk per Cow  3/ Milk Production  3/ 

State 12/08 11/09 12/09 12/08 11/09 12/09 12/08 11/09 12/09 

 --------1,000 Head---------- ------------Pounds-------------- ----------Million Pounds------------ 
AZ 190 168 168 1,980 1,840 1,995 376 309 335 
CO 130 116 116 1,940 1,880 1,930 252 218 224 
NM 335 317 318 1,975 1,970 2,015 662 624 641 
TX 430 413 411 1,715 1,710 1,795 737 706 738 
23 STS 8,519 8,313 8,313 1,729 1,682 1,758 14,728 13,979 14,614 
1/  Revised.  2/ Includes dry cows, excludes heifers not yet fresh.  3/ Excludes milk sucked by calves. 

 
NUMBER OF FARMS, AND LAND IN FARMS 

 
The number of farms in the United States in 2009 is 
estimated at 2.2 million, virtually unchanged from 2008.  
Total land in farms, at 919.8 million acres, decreased 110 
thousand acres from 2008.  The average farm size is 418 
acres, unchanged from the previous year. 
Farm numbers declined slightly in the $10,000-$99,999 
and $500,000 and over sales classes.  Lower commodity 
prices and smaller value of sales contributed to changes in 
the number of farms within these sales classes.  Farm 
numbers increased 0.5 percent, to 1.23 million farms, in the 
$1,000 - $9,999 sales class.  Meanwhile, the number of 
farms in the $500,000 and over sales class decreased by 1.0 
percent to 124,720 farms. 

 
Number of Farms and Average Farm Size,  

United States, 1993-2008 

Number of Farms, Land in Farms, and Average Farm Size by State, and United States 2008-2009 1/ 

State Number of Farms Land Farms Average Farm Size 
2008 2/ 2009 2008 2/ 2009 2008 2/ 2009 

 -------------Number------------ -----------1,000 Acres-------- --------Acres-------- 
AZ 15,600 15,500 26,100 26,100 1,673 1,684 
CO 36,500 36,200 31,300 31,300 858 865 
NM 20,600 20,500 43,000 43,000 2,087 2,098 
TX 247,500 247,500 130,400 130,400 527 527 
US 2,200,100 2,200,010 919,910 919,800 418 418 
1/  A farm is "any place from which $1,000 or more of agricultural products were produced and sold, or normally would have 
been sold, during the year".  Government payments are included in sales.  Ranches, institutional farms, experimental and research 
farms, and Indian Reservations are included as farms.  Places with the entire acreage enrolled in the Conservation Reserve 
Program (CRP), Wetlands Reserve Program (WRP), or other government programs are counted as farms.  The definition of a 
farm was first established in 1850 and has changed nine times since. The current definition was first used for the 1974 Census.        
2/  Revised 
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CATTLE AND CALVES OPERATIONS 
The number of operations with cattle totaled 950,000 for 
2009, down 1 percent from 2008.  Beef cow operations in 
2009, at 753,000, were also down 1 percent from last 

year.  The number of milk cow operations for 2009 
totaled 65,000, down 3 percent from 2008. 

 
Cattle and Calves:  Number of Operations and Percent of Inventory By Size Group, United States, 2008-2009

Head Operations Percent of Inventory 
2008 1/ 2009 2008 1/ 2009 

Cattle and Calves ---------------Number--------------- ---------------Percent--------------- 
   1-49 645,000 642,000 11.4 11.4 
   50-99 133,000 132,000 9.7 9.7 
   100-499 147,600 146,300 31.2 31.2 
   500-999 19,100 19,000 13.4 13.51 
   1,000-1,999 6,600 6,500 9.1 9.0 
   2,000-4,999 3,030 3,010 8.8 8.8 
   5,000-9,999 700 720 4.7 4.8 
   10,000-19,999 260 270 3.5 3.7 
   20,000+ 210 200 8.2 7.9 
Total 955,500 950,000 100.0 100.0 

1/  Revised. 
 

 
 

Milk Cows:  Number of Operations, Percent of Inventory and Percent of Milk Production by Size Group, 
United States, 2008 - 2009

Head Operations 1/ Percent of Inventory Percent of Production 2/ 
2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 

 ----------Number---------- --------------------Percent-------------------- 
1-199 59,7000 57,800 32.5 32.1 28.4 28.0 
200-999 5,670 5,550 25.1 24.8 25.6 25.1 
1,000-1,999 900 910 13.1 13.3 15.5 15.7 
2,000+ 730 740 29.3 29.8 30.5 31.2 
       
Total 67,000 65,000 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
1/  Included in operations with cattle.  
2/  Estimates reflect the average distributions of various probability surveys conducted during the year. 

 
 
 

SHEEP AND GOATS 
The number of operations with sheep totaled 82,000 for 2009, down 1 percent from 2008. 
 

Sheep and Goat Operations:  Number of Operations with Sheep or Goats, 
United States, 2008-2009

Commodity 2008 1/ 2009 
 Number Number 
Sheep    82,500  82,000 
   
Angora Goats      6,500     5,400 
Milk Goats   29,000   30,000 
Meat and Other Goats 129,000 130,000 
All Goats 150,000 152,000 
1/ Revised.   
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CHILE PEPPERS 
 

NEW MEXICO: Chile peppers planted for all 
purposes for 2009 was 12,800, an increase of 
500 acres over the previous year.  Acres 
harvested for all purposes was 12,500 compared 
to 11,100 harvested acres in 2008.  Total state 

production for 2009 was 2,303,000 
hundredweight.  Price decreased to $21.50 from 
the previous year’s price of $21.60, resulting in 
an overall value to the state of 49.4 million 
dollars. 

  
 

Chile Peppers for Fresh Market and Processing:  Area Planted and Harvested, 
Yield, Production, and Value by State and United States, 2007-2009 1/ 2/ 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
              :          Area Planted          :         Area Harvested          
     State    :----------------------------------------------------------------- 
              :   2007   :   2008   :   2009   :   2007   :   2008   :   2009    
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
              :                              Acres                               
              :                                                                  
AZ            :   4,000      3,500      3,000      3,600      3,000      2,900   
CA            :   5,800      5,700      5,900      5,800      5,600      5,800   
NM            :  12,000     12,300     12,800     11,000     11,100     12,500   
TX            :   4,700      6,400      7,500      4,500      5,300      7,300   
              :                                                                  
US            :  26,500     27,900     29,200     24,900     25,000     28,500   
 
              :----------------------------------------------------------------- 
              :         Yield per Acre         :           Production            
              :----------------------------------------------------------------- 
              :   2007   :   2008   :   2009   :   2007   :   2008   :   2009    
              :----------------------------------------------------------------- 
              :   ---------- Cwt ----------       -------- 1,000 Cwt --------    
              :                                                                  
AZ            :    80         75         81         288        224        234    
CA            :   310        325        350       1,798      1,810      2,033    
NM            :   145        175        185       1,620      1,962      2,303    
TX            :    38         33         36         171        174        260    
              :                                                                  
US            :   156        167        169       3,877      4,170      4,830    
 
              :----------------------------------------------------------------- 
              :                              Value                               
              :----------------------------------------------------------------- 
              :            Per Cwt             :             Total               
              :----------------------------------------------------------------- 
              :   2007   :   2008   :   2009   :   2007   :   2008   :   2009    
              :----------------------------------------------------------------- 
              :  --------- Dollars ---------     ------- 1,000 Dollars -------   
              :                                                                  
AZ            :  45.10      48.90      44.60      12,992     10,964     10,429   
CA            :  34.40      24.30      24.80      61,884     44,041     50,409   
NM            :  17.70      21.60      21.50      28,677     42,311     49,412   
TX            :  71.30      79.80      71.90      12,192     13,883     18,701   
              :                                                                  
US            :  29.90      26.70      26.70     115,745    111,199    128,951   
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1/  Chile peppers are defined as all peppers excluding bell peppers.             
2/  Estimates include both fresh and dry product combined.                       
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ONIONS 
 
NEW MEXICO:  Planted onion acreage for 
2009 was 5,200 down from the previous year’s 

planted acreage of 7,000.  Harvested acreage 
was 5,000.   

 
  Onions:  Area Planted and Harvested by Season, State, 

and United States, 2007-2009 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
       Season       :        Area Planted         :       Area Harvested         
         and        :----------------------------------------------------------- 
        State       :  2007   :  2008   :  2009   :  2007   :  2008   :  2009    
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                    :                           Acres                            
Spring 1/           :                                                            
  AZ                :   1,100     1,500     1,600     1,100     1,500     1,600  
  CA                :   6,900     6,700     6,200     6,700     6,500     6,000  
  GA                :  12,500    12,000    12,000    12,000    11,500    10,500  
  TX                :  12,500    11,000    10,300    10,400     8,900     9,100  
                    :                                                            
  Total             :  33,000    31,200    30,100    30,200    28,400    27,200  
                    :                                                            
Summer              :                                                            
 Non-Storage 1/     :                                                            
    CA              :   8,000     7,800     6,600     7,800     7,600     6,400  
    NV              :   2,800     2,600     3,400     2,800     2,600     3,400  
    NM              :   7,300     7,000     5,200     7,100     6,600     5,000  
    TX              :   1,100       800       700     1,000       700       600  
    WA 2/           :   1,500     1,900     2,000     1,500     1,900     2,000  
                    :                                                            
    Total         :  20,700    20,100    17,900    20,200    19,400    17,400 

     : 
Storage             :                                                            
    CA 3/           :  30,000    32,500     32,600    29,000    31,300    31,400 
    OR              :  22,900    21,800   20,300    22,900    21,800    20,300              
    WA              :  22,500    20,000     21,000    22,500    20,000    19,000 
    Total           : 113,180   109,290    109,410   109,680   105,690   103,960 
Total Summer        : 133,880   129,390    127,310   129,880   125,090   121,360 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
       Season       :       Yield per Acre        :         Production           
         and        :----------------------------------------------------------- 
        State       :  2007   :  2008   :  2009   :  2007   :  2008   :  2009    
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                    :   --------- Cwt ---------     -------- 1,000 Cwt -------   
Spring 1/           :                                                            
  AZ                :   450       370       360        495       555       576   
  CA                :   450       440       410      3,015     2,860     2,460   
  GA                :   270       320       240      3,240     3,680     2,520   
  TX                :   300       270       330      3,120     2,403     3,003   
                    :                                                            
  Total             :   327       334       315      9,870     9,498     8,559   
                    :                                                            
Summer              :                                                            
  Non-Storage 1/    :                                                            
    CA              :   565       540       540      4,407     4,104     3,456   
    NV              :   740       760       720      2,072     1,976     2,448   
    NM              :   500       500       550      3,550     3,300     2,750   
    TX              :   400       400       300        400       280       180   
    WA 2/           :   380       360       375        570       684       750   
                    :                                                            
    Total           :   545       533       551     10,999    10,344     9,584 
  
Storage             :                                                            
    CA 3/           :   425     425       455     12,325    13,303     14,287 
    OR              :   708       670       680     16,214    14,614     13,818               
    WA              :   610       600       630     13,725    12,000     11,970 
    Total           :   536       523       547     58,769    55,278     56,827 
Total Summer        :   537       525       547     69,768    65,622     66,411 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1/  Primarily fresh.                                                             
2/  Includes Walla Walla and other non-storage onions.                           



 

 8

 
 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
NEW MEXICO AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS 
PO BOX 1809 
LAS CRUCES, NM 88004-1809 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGRICULTURAL PRICES RECEIVED 
 
NEW MEXICO:  The January all hay price, at $143.00 per ton, is down $1.00 from December and $47.00 below 
January 2009.  The January all milk price of $16.00 per cwt, is up .40 cents from last month, and $2.90 above January 
2009. 
 

 
 

 
Prices Received by Farmers: Selected Commodities, December 2009 and January 2009- 2010 

 
Commodity 

 
Unit 

 
New Mexico 

 
U.S. 1/  

January 2009 2/ December 2009 2/ January 2010 1/ 
 
January 2010 

  ---------------------------------------Dollars------------------------------------------------- 

CROPS      
Grain Sorghum Cwt. B B B       5.53 
Cotton, Upland Lb. B B B        .632 
Potatoes Cwt. B B B       7.19 
Hay, all baled Ton 190.00 144.00 143.00   109.00 
Alfalfa, baled Ton 195.00 146.00 146.00   113.00 
Peanuts Lb. B B B       .206 
Corn Bu. B B B        3.45 
Wheat, all Bu. B B B        4.79 
      
LIVESTOCK      
Sheep 3/ Cwt. B B B      45.20 
Lambs 3/ Cwt. B B B       98.10 
Cows Cwt.   44.50   48.00    51.00       47.10 
Steers & Heifers Cwt.      87.7   86.00    87.00       87.00 
Calves Cwt. 106.00 100.00  103.00     109.00 
Milk Cow Replacement  4/ Hd.    1,610 B    1,360 1,340.00 
Milk Cwt.   13.10   15.60    16.00       16.50 
1/ Mid-month   2/ Entire month   3/ December - entire month  4/  Animals sold for dairy herd replacement only.  Prices 
available for Jan, Apr, Jul, and Oct. 
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